

William F. Bacon, General Counsel, ISB No. 2766
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, Idaho 83203
Telephone: (208) 478-3822
Facsimile: (208) 237-9736
Email: bbacon@sbtribes.com

Paul C. Echo Hawk, ISB No. 5802
ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 4166
Pocatello, Idaho 83205
Telephone: (208) 705-9503
Facsimile: (208) 904-3878
Email: paul@echohawklaw.com

Douglas B. L. Endreson, DCB No. 461999
Frank S. Holleman, DCB No. 1011376
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0240
Facsimile: (202) 682-0249
Email: dendreson@sonosky.com
fholleman@sonosky.com

Attorneys for Shoshone-Bannock Tribes

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES'
MOTION FOR RECOGNITION AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE TRIBAL
APPELLATE COURT DECISION
UPHOLDING TRIBAL JURISDICTION
UNDER THE FIRST MONTANA
EXCEPTION AND FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
A. Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Burden of Proof.....	3
C. Standard of Review.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
IV. TRIBAL JURISDICTION UNDER THE FIRST <i>MONTANA</i> EXCEPTION IS ESTABLISHED BY FMC’S CONSENT TO TRIBAL JURISDICTION, AND BY FMC’S NEGOTIATION, ENTRY, AND PERFORMANCE OF THE 1998 AGREEMENT.....	6
A. FMC Established Consensual Relationships With The Tribes When It Consented To Tribal Jurisdiction And Agreed To Pay The Tribes’ Annual Waste Storage Permit Fee.....	7
1. FMC consented to tribal jurisdiction in proceedings before the LUPC when it negotiated and entered into the 1998 Agreement.....	7
2. Even if FMC had not agreed to pay the annual permit fee, the consensual relationships it entered into with the Tribes established tribal jurisdiction over FMC and authorized the LUPC to impose the fee.....	11
B. The Tribal Appellate Court Properly Rejected FMC’s Challenges To The 1998 Agreement.....	13
1. The LUPC had authority to enter into the 1998 Agreement, which made codification of that agreement unnecessary.....	13
2. The 1998 Agreement remains in effect as long as FMC stores waste on the Reservation.....	14
3. FMC’s contention that it was coerced into the 1998 Agreement has no merit.....	16
V. THE RCRA CONSENT DECREE REAFFIRMED THE 1998 AGREEMENT AND ESTABLISHED ANOTHER CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE TRIBES AND FMC.....	18
A. In The RCRA Consent Decree, FMC Expressly Agreed To Obtain Tribal Permits, Which Established A Consensual Relationship Under The First <i>Montana</i> Exception.....	19

B.	FMC Reaffirmed The 1998 Agreement In Proceedings Before The Ninth Circuit In Which The Circuit Affirmed This Court’s Approval Of The RCRA Consent Decree.....	22
C.	FMC Is Judicially Estopped From Denying The Validity Of The 1998 Agreement.....	22
VI.	THE CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN FMC AND THE TRIBES ESTABLISH THAT THE TRIBES HAVE JURISDICTION TO IMPOSE THE ANNUAL PERMIT FEE ON FMC.	25
VII.	CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ad Hoc Adelpia Trade Claims Comm. v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 337 B.R. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	4
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899, 904 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney's Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	11
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	2, 3, 4
<i>Fort Hall Landowners Alliance, Inc. v. BIA</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Idaho 2006).....	23
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Hisel v. Upchurch</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1509 (D. Ariz. 1992)	16
<i>In re Rifino</i> , 245 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	6, 25
<i>Johnson, Drake & Piper, Inc. v. United States</i> , 531 F.2d 1037 (Ct. Cl. 1976)	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	11
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	26
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	23
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Bahr</i> , 97 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Primary Health Network, Inc. v. State</i> , 52 P.3d 307 (Idaho 2002).....	17
<i>Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	23
<i>Rissetto v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 343</i> , 94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Krueger</i> , 861 P.2d 71 (Idaho Ct. App. 1992).....	17, 18

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....3, 6, 25

Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll., 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)3, 6, 8

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)25, 26

Trans-Sterling, Inc. v. Bible, 804 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986).....5, 16

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 672 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)4

United States v. Contents of Bank of Am., 452 F. App’x 881 (11th Cir. 2011)16

United States v. FMC Corp. (FMC II), 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008).....7, 19, 20, 21

United States v. FMC Corp., No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW (D. Idaho Jan. 18, 2001)20

United States v. FMC Corp., No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW,
2006 WL 544505 (D. Idaho Mar. 6, 2006)19, 20

United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (FMC I), 229 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)5, 22, 24

USW v. Ret. Income Plan, 512 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2008).....23

Warren v. Marion Cnty., 353 P.2d 257 (Or. 1960).....13

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance, 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....6, 11, 25, 26

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....2

Yanez v. United States, 989 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1993).....23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1362.....2

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k5

Regulations and Administrative Materials

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of
Indian Affairs, 81 Fed. Reg. 26,826 (May 4, 2016).....2

Briefs and Court Filings

Br. of Appellee FMC Corp., *United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (FMC I)*,
229 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) (unpublished disposition)
(No. 99-35821), 2000 WL 3399653118, 22, 23, 24

Consent Decree, *United States v. FMC Corp.*,
No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW (D. Idaho entered July 13, 1999).....18, 19, 20
